



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

NCM GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC )  
)  
Defendant/ Counter- )  
Plaintiff Below, )  
Appellant, )  
)  
v. ) No. 506, 2017  
)  
) On Appeal from the  
) Court of Chancery  
LVI GROUP INVESTMENTS, LLC, ) of the State of Delaware,  
) C.A. No. 12067-VCG  
)  
Plaintiff/ Counter- )  
Defendant Below, )  
and )  
)  
NORTHSTAR GROUP HOLDINGS, )  
LLC and SCOTT STATE, )  
)  
Counter-Defendants )  
Below, Appellees. )

**APPELLEE LVI GROUP INVESTMENTS, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Steven C. Florsheim  
Greg Shinall  
Daniel A. Shmikler  
Michael G. Dickler  
Trevor K. Scheetz  
SPERLING & SLATER, P.C.  
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 3200  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 641-3200

Rudolf Koch (#4947)  
Matthew W. Murphy (#5938)  
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700

Dated: April 23, 2018

*Attorneys for Appellee LVI Group  
Investments, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS .....  | ii                 |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....  | 1                  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2                  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 4                  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5                  |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION.....  | 5                  |
| A. Question Presented.....  | 5                  |
| B. Standard and Scope of Review .....   | 5                  |
| C. Merits of Argument.....  | 5                  |
| 1. NCM cannot demonstrate any abuse of discretion by the Court of Chancery. ....  | 8                  |
| 2. The Court of Chancery found that LVI and NorthStar would suffer significant prejudice from NCM’s proposed change to the Protective Order. .... | 9                  |
| 3. The Court of Chancery fully considered NCM’s purported “need” for modification of the Protective Order.....                                    | 11                 |
| a. NCM impermissibly attacks the weight assigned to its “need” to modify the Protective Order. ....   | 11                 |
| b. NCM misconstrues what constitutes “good cause” for its requested amendment. ....   | 14                 |
| 4. The Court of Chancery made no “clear error of judgment.” .....   | 18                 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 19                 |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> ,<br>325 U.S. 304 (1945).....                                    | 17             |
| <i>Edwards v. State</i> ,<br>925 A.2d 1281 (Del. 2007) .....  | 8, 18          |
| <i>Hallett v. Carnet Hldg. Corp.</i> ,<br>809 A.2d 1159 (Del. 2002) .....                             | 5              |
| <i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> ,<br>134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016) .....                                   | 7              |
| <i>Heraeus Kulzer, GmbH v. Biomet, Inc.</i> ,<br>881 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2018) .....                   | 14             |
| <i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> ,<br>886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005) .....                                  | 8              |
| <i>LVI Grp Invs., LLC v. NCM Grp. Hldgs., LLC</i> ,<br>2018 WL 1559936 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2018) ..... | 7, 16          |
| <i>Miles Inc. v. Cookson Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>1993 WL 547186 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 1993) .....             | 14             |
| <i>In re Sirius XM S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 5411268 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013).....            | 17             |
| <i>Viskase Corp. v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>1992 WL 13679 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 1992).....        | 12             |
| <i>Wolhar v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> ,<br>712 A.2d 464 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997).....                      | 9, 12, 13      |
| <b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>   |                |
| 10 <i>Del C.</i> § 3114 .....   | 6, 16          |
